

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

834 TAX ASSESSOR AND BOARD OF REVIEW FOR WATERVILLE

СНАР. 146

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

The town, at its annual meeting, may determine by vote whether the alewife fishing in these waters shall be operated by the town, through its selectmen or a committee appointed for that purpose, or the privilege offered for sale by the said selectmen or committee; and may provide for regulations, compatible with good conservation practices, to govern the times when and the manner in which alewives shall be taken therein. There shall be a 24-hour weekly closed season on alewives in all such waters from sunrise on each Saturday morning until sunrise on the following Sunday morning; and the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries shall establish the numbers of alewives that may be taken and the means of taking said alewives until 1961.

Whenever such regulations are thus provided for, they shall be promulgated by the selectmen of the town of Mount Desert and a copy of the same filed immediately with the clerk of said town and the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

If in any year said town shall fail to act as provided for in this act, the taking of alewives in said waters shall be in accordance with the provisions of the general laws of the State and any regulations adopted under authority of this act shall be enforced by the municipal officers of the town of Mount Desert.

If, after thorough investigation, it is the opinion of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries that the town is not following sound conservation principles in its management of the fishery, said Commissioner shall notify the town officials of his findings and they shall take immediate corrective measures to prevent destruction of the fishery.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act or any regulations promulgated hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, or by imprisonment for 30 days, or by both.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 146

AN ACT Providing for Single Tax Assessor and Board of Assessment Review for City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 8, repealed. Section 8 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 56 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, §§ 8-A - 8-H, additional. Chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto 8 new sections, to be numbered 8-A to 8-H, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Sec. 8-A. Tax assessor; appointment and duties; salary. The mayor shall appoint for an indefinite term, subject to confirmation by the city council, an

TAX ASSESSOR AND BOARD OF REVIEW FOR WATERVILLE CHAP. 146 **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957**

officer of the city bearing the title of tax assessor. The powers, duties and responsibilities conferred or imposed by law upon a board of assessors are hereby granted to the tax assessor. The city council shall appoint an assistant assessor in each ward. The employment of such assistant assessors shall not extend beyond the term of the administration during which they are appointed. The salary of the assessor and the assistant assessors shall be fixed by the city council.

Sec. 8-B. Board of assessment review; appointment; vacancies. There shall be a board of assessment review to consist of 3 members who shall be elected by a majority vote of the city council for a term of 3 years. The members of the board of assessors as constituted just previous to the effective date of this amendment shall be authorized to complete the unexpired balance of their terms as members of the board of assessors as members of the board of assessment review. The city council shall fix the compensation, if any, to such members in such manner and amounts as the city council may deem suitable and proper. Vacancies in the membership of the board shall be filled by election by a majority of the city council for the unexpired term caused by such vacancies.

Sec. 8-C. Board of assessment review; qualifications. All members of the board shall be elected on the basis of their knowledge of the field of taxation and property values. If a member of the board ceases to be a resident of the city of Waterville, his office shall thereupon become vacant. No member of the board shall hold any elective public office.

Sec. 8-D. Board of assessment review; powers and duties. The board of assessment review shall have the power to: (1) review all complaint of property owners' assessments for the purpose of taxation of real property and personal property within the city of Waterville made by the city assessor, and alter such assessments as in their judgment are excessive, improper or illegal; (2) administer oaths; (3) hold hearings; (4) take testimony; (5) adopt regulations regarding the procedure of assessment review.

The board shall annually choose from its membership a chairman. A clerk in the office of the city assessor shall serve as secretary to such board without additional compensation. The board shall be required to keep an accurate record of all its proceedings, which shall be available for public inspection.

Sec. 8-E. Public hearing on complaints. The city tax assessor, on or before the 15th day of June of each fiscal year, shall present to the tax collector an assessment roll of the property taxable within the city under his hand, together with a true copy thereof to be known as the assessor's duplicate. The tax collector shall make the assessment roll available each year for public inspection, after public notice during a 2-week period prior to the 1st day of July. Beginning on such date as it may announce by publication in the Waterville Morning Sentinel prior to the 16th day of June of each fiscal year, and as long thereafter as may be necessary, the board of assessment review shall be in session as often as it is necessary to hold hearings and shall hear and determine the complaint of any person in relation to the assessment roll. Complaints to the board of assessment review shall be in writing and under oath, but the procedure before such board shall be informal and any evidence of a nature calculated to promote a fair and just assessment shall be admissible without regard to the legal rules of evidence. Hearings upon complaints shall be held in the order received and as promptly after the filing thereof as possible, and the decision of the board of assessment review shall be made within 20 days after such hearing. Such determination shall be immediately certified in writing by the secretary of the board

835

836 TAX ASSESSOR AND BOARD OF REVIEW FOR WATERVILLE

CHAP. 146

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

to the assessor, whose duty it shall be to make such corrections upon the assessment roll and duplicate as the board may determine.

Sec. 8-F. Appeal to courts. Appeal from the decision of the board of assessment review may be taken as provided by law to a court of competent jurisdiction and filed with said court not later than 30 days after the certificate of such decision has been made to the assessor.

Sec. 8-G. Tax abatements. The assessor shall have the power to make tax abatements in accordance with the law. Tax abatements made by the assessor, other than those certified by the board of assessment review, shall be (1) approved by the mayor and (2) reported in writing to the city council at its regular monthly meeting next held after the date of such abatement has been made, and no such tax abatement shall become effective until after it has been reported to the city council as herein provided. Such report to the city council shall state, in the case of each such abatement, the name of the taxpayer, the type and location of the property involved, the amount of the original assessment, the amount of abatement and the reason therefor.

Sec. 8-H. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of sections 8-A to 8-G, inclusive, are hereby repealed.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the city of Waterville at a special election to be held before January 1, 1958. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said city of Waterville shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the city clerk to post, a new list of voters; and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days preceding such election, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall an Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Waterville to Provide for a Single Tax Assessor and a Board of Assessment Review, as passed by the 98th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters at said election, provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the city of Waterville and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.